

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC94230

**MEAGAN GARLAND,
Appellant,**

v.

**JEFFREY RUHL,
Respondent,**

**STATE OF MISSOURI, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
SERVICES, FAMILY SUPPORT DIVISION,
Respondent.**

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles County
11th Judicial Circuit, Division 3, The Honorable John P. Banas**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, STATE OF MISSOURI

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General of Missouri**

**JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 45631
DEBORAH J. WEIDER-HATFIELD
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 56429
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
james.layton@ago.mo.gov
deborah.weider-hatfield@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent, State of Missouri**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....1-2

Table of Authorities.....3-4

Jurisdictional Statement.....5

Statement of Facts.....6

Standard of Review.....7

Argument.....8

 Point I: As a waiver of sovereign immunity, § 536.087, RSMo
 allows the award of fees only to parties who “prevail”
 in certain “contested cases.”8

 Point II: Appellant Mother is not entitled to fees because the
 “agency proceeding” in which she claims that she
 prevailed is “for determining [her] entitlement to a
 monetary benefit” and “to establish or fix a rate.”
 § 536.085(1), RSMo.9

 Point III: Appellant Mother is not entitled to fees because she
 did not “prevail” against the agency, instead choosing
 to resolve her dispute privately—albeit with judicial
 confirmation.12

Conclusion.....19

Certificate of Service.....20

Certificate of Compliance.....21
Appendix.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Braddock v. Missouri Dept. of Mental Health,
200 S.W.3d 78 (Mo.App. E.D. 2006)..... 11

Garland v. Director, Family Support Division,
2014 WL 1499517 *6 (Mo.App. E.D. 2014)..... 17

Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue,
47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. 2001)..... 12,14

Heeren v. City of Jamestown, Kentucky,
39 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 1994) 14

Heeren v. City of Jamestown, Kentucky,
817 F.Supp. 1374 (W.D. Ky. 1992) 14

In re Stephen C. Perry, et al.,
882 F.2d 534 (1989)..... 16

In re T.Q.L.,
386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. 2012) 7

McNeill Trucking Co., Inc. v. Missouri State Highway & Transp. Comm'n,
35 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. 2001)..... 9

Sprenger v. Dep't of Public Safety,
340 S.W.3d 109 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010) 14

State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. McDonagh,
 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. 2003) 7

State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel,
 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. 2009) 7

Werths v. Div. of Child Support Enforcement,
 95 S.W.3d 136 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003) 15

White v. Mo. Vet. Med. Bd.,
 906 S.W.2d 753 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995) 12,14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....14

§ 208.040, RSMo.....15

§ 454.501, RSMo.....6

§ 454.465, RSMo.....15

§ 536.010(4), RSMo.....9

§ 536.085(1), RSMo.....*passim*

§ 536.087, RSMo.....*passim*

§ 536.087.1, RSMo.....8,10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Missouri State Constitution, Article V, § 105
